

Office of the Speaker THERESE M. TERLAJE

I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan | 37th Guam Legislature Committee on Health, Land, Justice and Culture

February 20, 2024

MEMORANDUM

To: All Senators, Stakeholders and Media

From: Speaker Therese M. Terlaje, Chairperson

Committee on Health, Land, Justice, and Culture

Subject: FIRST NOTICE of Public Hearings -Tuesday, February 27, 2024 starting at 8:30 AM

Buenas yan Håfa Adai,

Please be advised that the Committee on Health, Land, Justice, and Culture will convene public hearings **Tuesday**, **February 27**, **2024 starting at 8:30 AM**, in the Guam Congress Building Public Hearing room, for the following agenda items:

8:30 AM:

• <u>Bill No. 240-37(COR)-</u>Therese M. Terlaje- AN ACT RELATIVE TO EFFECTIVELY DISTRIBUTING AND DISPOSING OF UNDISTRIBUTED CHILD SUPPORT FUNDS AT THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL BY REPEALING §§34111 (b) AND ADDING A NEW §§34401, §§34402, AND §34403 ALL OF CHAPTER 34 TITLE 5 GUAM CODE ANNOTATED.

10:00 AM:

 <u>Bill No. 242-37(COR)-</u> Therese M. Terlaje- AN ACT TO AMEND §§21101, 21102, 21104, 21107, AND 21115, ALL OF CHAPTER 21, TITLE 10, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED RELATIVE TO SANITARY PERMIT REQUIREMENTS.

2:00 PM:

- Bill No. 245-37(COR)-Therese M. Terlaje- AN ACT TO AMEND § 6A107 OF CHAPTER 6A, TITLE 18, GUAM ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS RELATIVE TO THE SWITCHING OF APPLICATION TYPES OF THE CHAMORRO LAND TRUST LEASES.
- <u>Bill No. 246-37(COR)-</u>Therese M. Terlaje- AN ACT TO AMEND § 6A117 OF CHAPTER 6A,
 TITLE 18, GUAM ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS RELATIVE TO THE LEASE
 AWARD OF THE CHAMORRO LAND TRUST LEASES.
- <u>Bill No. 247-37(COR)-</u>Therese M. Terlaje-AN ACT TO AMEND § 6A118 OF CHAPTER 6A,
 TITLE 18, GUAM ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS RELATIVE TO THE
 APPROVAL OF LEASES OF THE CHAMORRO LAND TRUST.

4:00PM:

• Resolution No. 171-37(LS)- Therese M. Terlaje / Sabina Flores Perez / Chris Barnett / Joanne Brown / Frank Blas, Jr. / Jesse A. Lujan / Tina Rose Muña Barnes / Amanda L. Shelton / Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas / Joe S. San Agustin- Relative to expressing the support of I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan (the 37th Guam Legislature) for amendment of the "Radiation Exposure Compensation Act" to include the people of Guam as "downwinders" of U.S. Pacific nuclear test sites, extend the claims period, and improve compensation and benefits.

The public is invited to provide oral or written testimony on the agenda items. Written testimony may be submitted to senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com or hand delivered to the Office of Speaker Therese M. Terlaje at the Guam Congress Building. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals requiring special accommodations should contact the Office of Speaker Therese M. Terlaje at (671) 472-3586 or senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com . All hearings broadcast on GTA TV Channel 21, Docomo Channel 117 and livestream on the Guam Legislature YouTube: https://www.youtube.com/c/GuamLegislatureMedia.